

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 13955 OF 2024

Yogesh S. Alhat ...Petitioner
Versus
Pimpri Chinchwad Municipal Corporation Thr. ...Respondents
Its Commissioner And Ors.

Mr. Ravi Shetty, Senior Advocate a/w M.V. Thorat for the Petitioner.
Mr. Abhijeet Naik, AGP for Respondent No.3/State.
Mr. Kedar Dighe for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2/PCMC.

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SNEHA NITIN
CHAVAN

Date: 2024.10.15
11:27:29 +0530

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 10th OCTOBER, 2024

P.C. :

1. The Petitioner shall add the newly promoted candidate, as a Respondent.
2. Leave to amend the memo of the petition and add grounds and prayer clauses. Addition/amendment, be carried out within one week.
3. **Issue notices** after amendment and addition, to the Respondents, returnable on 25.11.2024. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No. 3 and the learned Advocate Mr.

Dighe waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

4. All office objections to be removed on or before 12.11.2024, failing which, this Petition shall stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on 13.11.2024.

5. The promotion already made, shall be subject to the result of this Petition and would not create any equities in favour of the promoted candidate.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)